

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NOS: 7170 AND 7178 OF 2025

W.P.No.7170 of 2025

Between:

Padigapati Rampalreddy, S/o. Bixareddy.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Panchayat Raj and Rural Development), Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Nalgonda, Nalgonda District.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Nalgonda, Nalgonda District.
4. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Miryalaguda Division, Nalgonda District.
5. The Special Officer, Damaracherla, Damaracherla Grampanchayat, Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
6. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. The Damaracherla Grampanchayat, Rep by its Panchayat Secretary, Damaracherla Village, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
8. Chavva Brahmananda Reddy, S/o. Late Veera Reddy, Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Haliya Village, Anumula Mandal, Nalgonda District.

(Respondent No.8 is impleaded as per Court Order Dated: 16.12.2025 in I.A.No.2 of 2025).

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS, to declare the action of the 7th respondent in issuing Notice vide Lr.No.12/DMCL/2025, dt.07-02-2025 in taking coercive steps for remove/demolition of petitioner peaceful possession and enjoyment of respective premises/structure in plot No.68, in Sy.No.735, Situated in within the limits of Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District, without considering the explanation to the notice dt.07-02-2025, as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and contrary to Article 14, 21, 19(1)(g) and 300A Constitution of India and consequently setting aside the Notice.Lr.No.12/DMCL/2025, dt.07-02-2025 issued by the 7th respondent, in the interest of Justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Notice. Lr.No.12/DPAC1/2.25, dt.07-02-2025 issued by the 7th respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.7170 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 07.03.2025, 24.03.2025, 07.04.2025, 16.06.2025, 30.06.2025, 07.07.2025, 22.07.2025, 05.08.2025, 19.08.2025, 03.09.2025, 24.09.2025, 15.10.2025, 25.11.2025, 16.12.2025, 20.01.2026, 10.02.2026, 10.03.2026, 21.04.2026 and 30.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. HARI KISHAN KUDIKALA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent No.2 and SRI. K. PRADEEP REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.5 to 7

W.P.No.7178 OF 2025

Between:

1. Padigapati Rampalreddy, S/o. Bixareddy, Hindu, Aged about 64 years, Occ.Business, R/o.H.No.1-21, Bothalapalem Village, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
2. Sanjana Reddy Lime Stone Mosaic Mineral Industry,, Represented by its proprietor, Smt.Sanjanareddy, D/o.Rampal Reddy, Aged about 25 years, R/o.H.No.1-21, Bothalapalem Village, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Panchayat Raj and Rural Development), Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Nalgonda, Nalgonda District.
3. The District panchayat Officer, Nalgonda, Nalgonda District.
4. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Miryalaguda Division, Nalgonda District.
5. The Special Officer, Damaracherla, Damaracherla Grampanchayat, Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
6. The Mandal Parishad, Development Officer, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. The Damaracherla Grampanchayat, Rep by its Panchayat Secretary, Damaracherla Village, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
8. Chavva Brahmananda Reddy, S/o. Late Veera Reddy, Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Haliya Village, Anumula Mandal, Nalgonda District.

(Respondent No.8 is impleaded as per Court Order Dated: 16.12.2025 in I.A.No.2 of 2025).

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS, to declare the action of the 7th respondent in issuing Final Notice. Lr.No.16/DMCL/2025, dt.27-02-2025 (served on the petitioner 28-02-2025), in taking coercive steps for remove/demolition of petitioners peaceful possession and enjoyment of respective premises/Building/structure bearing H.No.9-125/1, in Sy.No.735, Situated at Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District, without considering the reply to the notice Lr.No.14/DMCL/2025, dt.07-02-2025 issued by the 7th respondent, as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and contrary to Article 14, 21, 19(1)(g)& 300A Constitution of India and consequently setting aside the Final Notice.Lr.No.16/DMCL/2025, dt.27-02-2025 (served on the petitioner 28-02-2025), issued by the 7th respondent, in the interest of Justice;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Final Notice. Lr.No.16/DMCL/2025, dt.27-02-2025 (served on the petitioner 28-02-2025) issued by the 7th respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.7178 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 07.03.2025, 24.03.2025, 07.04.2025, 16.06.2025, 30.06.2025, 07.07.2025, 22.07.2025, 05.08.2025, 19.08.2025, 03.09.2025, 24.09.2025, 15.10.2025, 25.11.2025, 16.12.2025, 20.01.2026, 10.02.2026, 10.03.2026, 21.04.2026 and 30.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. HARI KISHAN KUDIKALA Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent No.2 and SRI. K. PRADEEP REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.5 to 7, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 25.08.2026. —

Sd/- A.SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. HARI KISHAN KUDIKALA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRNJ

DATED:28/07/2026

POST ON 25.08.2026

ORDER

WRIT PETITION NOs: 7170 AND 7178 OF 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED